

No. 16-2424

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYMENT COMMISSION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

AIMEE STEPHENS,

Intervenor,

v.

R.G. & G.R. HARRIS FUNERAL HOMES, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan
Civil Case No. 2:14-cv-13710 (Honorable Sean F. Cox)

**RESPONSIVE BRIEF OF APPELLEE R.G. & G.R. HARRIS FUNERAL
HOMES, INC.**

Douglas G. Wardlow
Gary S. McCaleb
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 North 90th Street
Scottsdale, Arizona 85260
(480) 444-0020
dwardlow@ADFlegal.org
gmccaleb@ADFlegal.org

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 16-2424

Case Name: EEOC v RG & GR Harris Funeral Home

Name of counsel: Douglas G. Wardlow

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.

Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 I. Summary of Facts..... 2

 II. Relevant Procedural History and Rulings Presented for Review 7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 9

ARGUMENT 11

 I. The District Court’s Grant of Summary Judgment on the Wrongful Termination Claim Should Be Upheld on the Basis That R.G. Did Not Engage in Impermissible Sex Stereotyping in Violation of Title VII. 11

 A. Because R.G.’s Sex-Specific Dress Code Imposes Equal Burdens on Men and Women, Its Enforcement Does Not Constitute Impermissible Sex Stereotyping in Violation of Title VII..... 12

 B. Neither *Price Waterhouse* nor *Smith* Alter the Conclusion that the Enforcement of R.G.’s Sex-Specific Dress Code Against Stephens Did Not Violate Title VII. 15

 C. Title VII Does Not Prohibit All Customary Distinctions between Male and Female Dress and Appearance. 20

 II. The District Court Correctly Held that “Sex” in Title VII Does Not Include Transgender or Transitioning Status..... 24

 III. The District Court Correctly Held that RFRA Entitles R.G. to an Exemption from the Enforcement of Title VII..... 34

 A. RFRA May Provide an Exemption from the Enforcement of Title VII Based on the Facts of a Particular Case. 34

 B. The Enforcement of Title VII Substantially Burdens R.G.’s Exercise of Religion. 37

 C. The EEOC Failed to Meet Its Burden to Demonstrate that the Enforcement of Title VII Against R.G. Furthers a Compelling Government Interest. 40

 D. The EEOC Failed to Establish that Enforcing Title VII Against R.G. is the Least Restrictive Means of Achieving a Compelling Government Interest. .. 43

IV. The District Court’s Grant of Summary Judgment in Favor of R.G. on the
Clothing Benefit Claim Should Be Affirmed. 46

CONCLUSION 50

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 51

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 52

ADDENDUM..... 53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barker v. Taft Broadcasting Co.</i> , 549 F.2d 400 (6th Cir. 1977).....	passim
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	37, 39, 40, 44
<i>Dawson v. Bumble & Bumble</i> , 398 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2005)	32
<i>EEOC v. Bailey Company, Inc.</i> , 563 F.2d 439 (6th Cir. 1977).....	passim
<i>EEOC v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.</i> , 511 F.2d 1352 (6th Cir. 1975), cert. denied, 423 U.S. 994, 96 S. Ct. 420 (1976)	47
<i>EEOC v. Preferred Management Corp.</i> , 216 F.Supp.2d 763 (S.D. Ind. 2002)	36
<i>Evans v. Georgia Regional Hospital</i> , 850 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2017).....	17, 18, 32
<i>Fagan v. National Cash Register Company</i> , 481 F.2d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	13, 14
<i>Frank v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 216 F.3d 845 (9th Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>General Telephone Company of the Northwest, Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 446 U.S.318 (1980).....	11, 46,47, 48
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	41
<i>Harper v. Blockbuster Entertainment Corp.</i> , 139 F.3d 1385 (11th Cir. 1998).....	13, 21, 22
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015)	39, 40

<i>Illinois Bell Telephone v. FCC,</i> 911 F.2d 776 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	35
<i>Jespersen v. Harrab’s Operating Co.,</i> 444 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2006).....	passim
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in North America,</i> 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	35
<i>Los Angeles Department of Water and Power v. Manhart,</i> 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	16
<i>McBride v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,</i> 551 F.2d 113 (6th Cir. 1977).....	47
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins,</i> 490 U.S. 229 (1989).....	passim
<i>Redhead v. Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists,</i> 440 F.Supp.2d 211 (E.D.N.Y 2006)	35
<i>Salmi v. Secretary of Health and Human Services,</i> 774 F.2d 685 (6th Cir. 1985).....	13, 32
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.,</i> 134 S. Ct. 870 (2014)	25
<i>Schroer v. Billington,</i> 577 F.Supp.2d 293 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	29, 30
<i>Smith v. City of Salem,</i> 369 F.3d 912 (6th Cir. 2004).....	17, 18, 33
<i>Smith v. City of Salem,</i> 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004).....	passim
<i>Sprogis v. United Air Lines, Inc.,</i> 444 F.2d 1194 (7th Cir. 1971).....	16
<i>Tavora v. New York Mercantile Exchange,</i> 101 F.3d 907 (2nd Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>Thomas v. Review Board of the Indiana Employment Securities Division,</i> 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	40

<i>Tipler v. E. I. duPont deNemours & Co.</i> , 443 F.2d 125 (6th Cir. 1971).....	47
<i>U.S. v. Smith</i> , 731 F.3d 1414 (6th Cir. 1996).....	13, 32
<i>Vickers v. Fairfield Medical Center</i> , 453 F.3d 757 (6th Cir. 2006).....	32, 33

Rules and Statutes

EEOC Compliance Manual § 619.4(d) (June 2006).....	21, 22
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 23.....	47
18 U.S.C. § 249(a)(2)(A).....	28
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a).....	24, 28
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b)	40, 41
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-3(a).....	37
42 U.S.C. 13925(b)(13)(A).....	28

Other Authorities

MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2014), available at https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/transgender (last visited May 11, 2017).....	26
NEW OXFORD AMERICAN DICTIONARY (3d ed. 2010).....	25
THE AMERICAN COLLEGE DICTIONARY 1109 (1970).....	25
THE AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1st ed. 1969)	25
WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 2081 (1971)	25
Am. Psychological Ass’n, <i>Answers to Your Questions About Transgender People, Gender Identity, and Gender Expression 2</i> (3d ed. 2014), available at http://bit.ly/1mZQCsH (last visited May 8, 2017)	27

U.S. National Library of Medicine, https://ghr.nlm.nih.gov/condition/5-alpha-reductase-deficiency (last visited May 8, 2017)	30
U.S. National Library of Medicine, https://ghr.nlm.nih.gov/condition/androgen-insensitivity-syndrome (last visited May 8, 2017)	30
U.S. National Library of Medicine, https://ghr.nlm.nih.gov/condition/klinefelter-syndrome (last visited May 8, 2017)	30
U.S. National Library of Medicine, https://medlineplus.gov/ency/article/000382.htm (last visited May 8, 2017)	30
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, S. Rep. 103-111, 1993 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1892	42
Jennifer Germon, <i>Gender: A Genealogy of an Idea</i> (2009)	26
Robert J. Stoller, <i>Sex and Gender: On the Development of Masculinity and Femininity</i> (1968)	27
